

# 04-3177-pr

*To Be Argued By:*  
WILLIAM J. NARDINI

---

United States Court of Appeals

**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 04-3177-pr**

---

GUISEPPE SPINA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

-vs-

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE  
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY**

---

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR  
*United States Attorney  
District of Connecticut*

WILLIAM J. NARDINI  
SANDRA S. GLOVER (of counsel)  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*

DAVON COLLINS  
Law Student Intern (on the brief)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	xi
Statement of Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	xii
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case . . . . .	3
Statement of Facts . . . . .	4
A. Spina’s Manslaughter Conviction and Immigration Proceedings . . . . .	4
B. Proceedings in Federal Court . . . . .	9
Summary of Argument . . . . .	11
Argument . . . . .	15
I. For Purposes of INA § 212(c), Time Spent in Pre- trial Detention and Credited Against a Felony Sentence Should Be Counted as Time “Served for” that Felony . . . . .	15
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	15
B. Governing Law . . . . .	16
C. Discussion . . . . .	19

II. An Alien Who Is Denied an Opportunity to Apply for 212(c) Relief Based on an Erroneous Retroactive Application of AEDPA Is Not Entitled to <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Relief, Where He Accrues Five Years of Imprisonment During the Pendency of His Administrative Appeal of That Ruling . . . . .	36
A. Relevant Facts . . . . .	36
B. Governing Law . . . . .	37
C. Discussion . . . . .	41
III. Because The Five-Year Bar of § 212(c) Applies Retroactively, It Is Irrelevant Whether an Alien Has Been Convicted by Guilty Plea or Jury Trial . . . .	48
Conclusion . . . . .	52
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Statutes/Regulations	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Anderson v. McElroy</i> , 953 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	38
<i>Bedoya-Valencia v. INS</i> , 6 F.3d 891 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17
<i>Bosquet v. Ashcroft</i> , 2005 WL 1278272 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>Brown v. Ashcroft</i> , 360 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buitrago-Cuesta v. I.N.S.</i> , 7 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cotto v. Herbert</i> , 331 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	44
<i>Cruz v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 2002 WL 986861 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2002) . . . . .	47
<i>Davis v. Ashcroft</i> , 2003 WL 289624 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2003) . . . . .	47

<i>Edwards v. INS</i> , 393 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandes Pereira v. Gonzales</i> , 417 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2005) . . . . .	46
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	32
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976) . . . . .	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) . . . . .	27
<i>Giusto v. INS</i> , 9 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	29
<i>Gomes v. Ashcroft</i> , 311 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	46
<i>Gordon v. Ashcroft</i> , 283 F. Supp. 2d 435 (D. Mass. 2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Greenidge v. INS</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 696 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	46
<i>Hartman v. Elwood</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 510 E.D. Pa. 2003) . . . . .	46, 47
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7, 18

<i>Holmquist v. Manson</i> , 362 A.2d 971 (Conn. 1975) . . . . .	27
<i>Howard v. Walker</i> , 406 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	xi
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) . . . . .	32
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) . . . . .	35
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Ashcroft</i> , 2003 WL 22272593 (D. Conn. 2003) . . . . .	19, 32
<i>Johnson v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 836 A.2d 453 (Conn. App. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 267 Conn. 918 (2004) . . . . .	27
<i>Kamagate v. Ashcroft</i> , 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	xi
<i>Lara v. INS</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21522 (D. Conn. 2000) . . . . .	47
<i>Lok v. INS</i> , 681 F.2d 107, 100 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	43, 45
<i>Mezrioui v. INS</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Conn. 2001) . . . . .	19, 32

<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	32
<i>Nguyen v. District Director</i> , 400 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) . . . . .	47
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3rd Cir. 2005) . . . . .	50
<i>Rankine v. Reno</i> , 319 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Lawrence v. Ashcroft</i> , 540 U.S. 910 (2003) . . . . .	49, 50
<i>Reid v. Holmes</i> , 323 F.3d 187 (2d Cir.) (per curiam), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1050 (2003) . . . . .	39
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) . . . . .	35
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	19, 50
<i>Restrepo v. McElroy</i> , 369 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	49, 51
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997) . . . . .	21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D. Conn. 1999) . . . . .	22

<i>Saldana v. DeMore</i> , 2002 WL 1000168 (N.D. Cal. 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 75 Conn. App. 643 (2003) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Menillo</i> , 159 Conn. 264 (1970) . . . . .	34
<i>Thom v. Ashcroft</i> , 369 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , No. 04-9116 (Feb. 24, 2005) . . . . .	49, 51
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 15 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Ben Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Cruz-Alcala</i> , 338 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1094 (2003) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. D'Oliveira</i> , 402 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) . . . . .	20



<i>United States v. Ianniello</i> , 808 F.2d 184 (2d Cir.1986), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds, United States v. Indelicato</i> , 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1989) (en banc) . . . . .	42
<i>United States v. Marquez-Almanzar</i> , 2005 WL 1864071 (2d Cir. Aug. 8, 2005) . . . . .	xi
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , No. 04-3147-cr (2d Cir. Aug. 26, 2005) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 170 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>Walters v. Ashcroft</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) . . . . .	46

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227 . . . . .	16
8 U.S.C. § 1231 . . . . .	43
8 U.S.C. § 1252 . . . . .	xii
18 U.S.C. §§ 3142-3143 . . . . .	33
18 U.S.C. § 3585 . . . . .	23, 25

18 U.S.C. § 3624 .....	30
Antiterrorism and Effective Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	<i>passim</i>
Homeland Security Act, Pub. L. No. 107-296 116 Stat. 2135 .....	5
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 .....	<i>passim</i>
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B., 119 Stat. 231 .....	xi
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-7 .....	30
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-97 .....	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-98 .....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-125 .....	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-55 .....	5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 706-671 .....	25
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4614 .....	25, 26
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 137.370 .....	25

## RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35 .....	22
---------------------------	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

8 C.F.R. § 3.2 .....	43
8 C.F.R. § 1001.1 .....	43
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 .....	43
28 C.F.R. § 2.10 .....	23
<i>Matter of Ramirez-Somera</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 564 (BIA 1992) .....	47
<i>Matter of Silva</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 26 (BIA 1976) .....	17
<i>Matter of Soriano</i> , Int. Dec. No. 3289 (Op. Att’y Gen. Feb. 21, 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Valdovinos</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 343 (BIA 1982) .....	31
Webster’s II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988) .....	20
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary (1985) ..	20
